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RESULTS OF CANVASS OF
THE PRIMARY ELECTION
IN THE CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS
JUNE 14, 2022

The results of the June 14, 2022 Primary Election were canvassed comparing the computer
printout of ballots counted and the results thereof with the official ballot statements for the 78
precincts used in the election.

There were 15 irreconcilable errors in the 27,771 ballots cast in the 78 precincts. Eight were in
the mail returns caused by voters who voted their initial ballot, then updated their voter
registration prior to the May 31 deadline. Four extra votes were cast, 2 during early voting and 2
on Election Day. Three voters voted in the wrong precinct. However, there were no tabulation
errors in the 78 precincts, and the foregoing irreconcilable discrepancies would not alter the
outcome of any race in this Primary Election.

One hundred forty-four provisional ballots were cast during the election, 140 were verified and
counted, 2 were rejected because the voters were not registered to vote, and 2 were rejected
because the voter did not provide adequate proof of residence or identification.

Audits were performed according to 293B on the hash code of our ICX voting machines and the
VVPAT rolls for 2% of all machines used in the election. No discrepancies were identified. The
accuracy certification board also certified the functionality of our tabulation system, to include
our mail readers, ICX voting machines, Agilis mail ballot processing machine, and tabulation
system. All systems were found to be 100% accurate in the tabulation of votes and processing of
mail ballots. The tests were performed before the start of early voting, the day before Election
Day, and a post-election test the day after the election.

Therefore, as the duly appointed Registrar of Voters of Clark County, Nevada, I do hereby
approve the canvassed results of the Primary Election for certification.

OO AL

R/cph P. Gloria
egistrar of Voters,

Clark County, NV
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2022 North Las Vegas Municipal Primary Election

Elector Group Counting Group

Democratic Early Voting
Election Day
Absentee
Total

Republican Early Voting
Election Day
Absentee
Total

Nonpartisan Early Voting
Election Day
Absentee
Total

Total Early Voting
Election Day
Absentee

Total

Voters Cast: 27,771 of 142,340 (19.51%)

Election Summary Report

Closed Primary
Clark County
June 14, 2022

Summary for: MAYOR OF NORTH LAS VEGAS - NP, COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 1 - NP,
COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 3 - NP, CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT
JUDGE DEPARTMENT 1 - NP, CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT 2 - NP, NORTH LAS VEGAS, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups

Official Final

Voters Cast

3,758
2,205
9,149
15,112
3,084
2,451
3,366
8,901
591
537
2,630
3,758
7433
5,193
15,145
27,771

Registered Voters

62,707

26,447

53,186

142,340

Turnout
5.99%]
3.52%
14.59%
24.10%
11.66%

9.27%
1273%

33.66%
1.11%

1.01%
494%

7.07%.
5.22%,
3.65%
10.64%
19.51%

MAYOR OF NORTH LAS VEGAS - NP (Vote for 1)

Times Cast

Candidate

"Addison, Ili, Jesse

Atkins, Nathan

Bouchard, Gary
Goynes-Brown, Pamela A.
Perkins, Laura E.
-Spearman, Pat

-Taylor, Robert "Twixx"
Total Votes

Total

27,771/142340  1951%

Total
1,851
3,374
1,743
9,762
1,485
4,526
3,707

26,448
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COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 1 - NP (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 3562 /25544  13.94%
Candidate s Total
Barrdn, Isaac E. 2,194
Eliason, Lance Robert 1,135
Total Vo;ces 3,329

COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 3 - NP (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 9,435 /41,367 22.81%§
Candidate Total
Black, Scott 4,926
Jackson, Jovan 2,633
Mitchell, Mario 1,219
Total Votes 8,778

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 1 - NP
(Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 27,771 /142,340 19.51%§
Candidate Total
‘Lee, Chris 13,753
MacArthur, Jonathan 11,860
-Total Votes i 25613

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 2 -
NP (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 277717142340 19.51%:
Candidate Total
Gunnell, Jason 11,649
Ketter, Courtney 13,884

Total Votes | 25,533




