

## **Election Department**

965 Trade Dr • Ste A • North Las Vegas NV 89030 Voter Registration (702) 455-8683 • Fax (702) 455-2793

> Joseph Paul Gloria, Registrar of Voters Lorena Portillo, Assistant Registrar of Voters

\$\text{\$\exititw{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\tex{

June 24, 2022

#### RESULTS OF CANVASS OF THE PRIMARY ELECTION IN THE CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS JUNE 14, 2022

The results of the June 14, 2022 Primary Election were canvassed comparing the computer printout of ballots counted and the results thereof with the official ballot statements for the 78 precincts used in the election.

There were 15 irreconcilable errors in the 27,771 ballots cast in the 78 precincts. Eight were in the mail returns caused by voters who voted their initial ballot, then updated their voter registration prior to the May 31 deadline. Four extra votes were cast, 2 during early voting and 2 on Election Day. Three voters voted in the wrong precinct. However, there were no tabulation errors in the 78 precincts, and the foregoing irreconcilable discrepancies would not alter the outcome of any race in this Primary Election.

One hundred forty-four provisional ballots were cast during the election, 140 were verified and counted, 2 were rejected because the voters were not registered to vote, and 2 were rejected because the voter did not provide adequate proof of residence or identification.

Audits were performed according to 293B on the hash code of our ICX voting machines and the VVPAT rolls for 2% of all machines used in the election. No discrepancies were identified. The accuracy certification board also certified the functionality of our tabulation system, to include our mail readers, ICX voting machines, Agilis mail ballot processing machine, and tabulation system. All systems were found to be 100% accurate in the tabulation of votes and processing of mail ballots. The tests were performed before the start of early voting, the day before Election Day, and a post-election test the day after the election.

Therefore, as the duly appointed Registrar of Voters of Clark County, Nevada, I do hereby approve the canvassed results of the Primary Election for certification.

Joseph P. Gloria Registrar of Voters.

Clark County, NV

### **Election Summary Report**

Closed Primary Clark County June 14, 2022

Summary for: MAYOR OF NORTH LAS VEGAS - NP, COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 1 - NP, COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 3 - NP, CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 1 - NP, CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 2 - NP, NORTH LAS VEGAS, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups

#### 2022 North Las Vegas Municipal Primary Election Official Final

Elector Group	Counting Group	Voters Cast	Registered Voters	Turnout
Democratic	Early Voting	3,758		5.99%
	Election Day	2,205		3.52%
	Absentee	9,149	62,707	14.59%
	Total	15,112		24.10%
Republican	Early Voting	3,084		11.66%
	Election Day	2,451		9.27%
	Absentee	3,366		12.73%
	Total	8,901	26,447	33.66%
Nonpartisan	Early Voting	591		1.11%
	Election Day	537	53,186	1.01%
	Absentee	2,630		4.94%
	Total	3,758		7.07%
Total	Early Voting	7,433		5.22%
	Election Day	5,193		3.65%
	Absentee	15,145		10.64%
	Total	27,771	142,340	19.51%

Voters Cast: 27,771 of 142,340 (19.51%)

### MAYOR OF NORTH LAS VEGAS - NP (Vote for 1)

	Total	
Times Cast	27,771 / 142,340	19.51%
Candidate	Total	
Addison, III, Jesse	1,851	
Atkins, Nathan	3,374	
Bouchard, Gary	1,743	
Goynes-Brown, Pamela A.	9,762	
Perkins, Laura E.	1,485	
Spearman, Pat	4,526	
Taylor, Robert "Twixx"	3,707	
Total Votes	26,448	

#### COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 1 - NP (Vote for 1)

		Total	
Times Cast	MINISAMAN AN SOCIAL PERCENTIAN SERVICION SERVI	3,562 / 25,544	13.94%
Candidate		Total	
Barrón, Isaac E.		2,194	
Eliason, Lance Robert		1,135	
Total Votes		3,329	

#### COUNCIL MEMBER WARD 3 - NP (Vote for 1)

	Total
Times Cast	9,435 / 41,367 22.81%
Candidate	Total
Black, Scott	4,926
Jackson, Jovan	2,633
Mitchell, Mario	1,219
Total Votes	8,778

# CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 1 - NP (Vote for 1)

	Total
Times Cast	27,771 / 142,340 19.51%
Candidate	Total
Lee, Chris	13,753
MacArthur, Jonathan	11,860
Total Votes	25,613

# CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE DEPARTMENT 2 - NP (Vote for 1)

	Total	
Times Cast	27,771 / 142,340 19.51%	
Candidate	Total	
Gunnell, Jason	11,649	
Ketter, Courtney	13,884	
Total Votes	25,533	